Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

28 ReTIReMenT BeneFIT OBLIgATIOns
Balance at the beginning of the Year  19,188  30,190 11,453 6,321
On Disposal of subsidiary  -  (18,975)  -  -
Interest for the Year  2,146  1,632  1,159  800
Provision made during the Year  6,705  3,198  3,190  1,200
Acturial (Gain)/Loss Recognised in OCI  (3,789)  3,143  (1,045)  3,132
Payments made during the Year  (1,388) -  (913)  -
Balance at the end of the Year  22,862  19,188  13,844  11,453

As required by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard 19 - “Employee Benefits” all the companies in the Group have
provided gratuity liability based on the gratuity formula method. The principal assumptions used to arrive above
gratuity liability are as follows:

 2016 2015

Rate of Interest 10.5%   9.5%
Rate of Salary Increase 10% 10%
Labour Turnover 5%   5%
Retirement Age 60 60

28.1 sensitivity of Assumptions employed in the Valuation

Sensitivity analysis on discounting rate and salary increment rate to Statement of Financial Position and Statement of
Profit and Loss.

84Asia Capital PLC

Sensitivity Effect on
Total comprehensive

 income Increase/(Reduction)
Employment Benefit

Obligation Increase/(Reduction) in
the Liability

group
Increase in Discounts Rate (1%) 513 (513)
Decrease in Discount Rate (1%)  (1,199)  1,199

Increase in Salary Increment Rate (1%) (775) 775
Decrease in Salary Increment Rate  (1%) 753 (753)

Company
Increase in Discounts Rate (1%) 712 (712)
Decrease in Discount Rate (1%) (788) 788

Increase in Salary Increment Rate (1%) (714) 714
Decrease in Salary Increment Rate  (1%) 715 (715)

GROUP COMPANY
2016 2015 2016 2015

 Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

29 InTeResT BeARIng  BORROWIngs
Direct Borrowing  309  288  309  288
Preference Facility Loan  425,969  1,336,261  425,969  1,336,261
Borrowing under Commercial Papers  224,641  56,453  234,970  56,453
Borrowing under Repurchase Agreement  -  -  786  552
Other Long Term Loans  652,532  616,093  133,686  37,838

 1,303,451  2,009,095  795,720  1,431,392

Due within One Year  336,615  139,420  238,832  59,771
Due after One Year  966,836  1,869,675  556,888  1,371,621

 1,303,451  2,009,095  795,720  1,431,392

 29.1 Assets  Pledged

Name of the Lender Nature of
Facility

Facility
Limit

Rs. Mn.

Details of Assets
Pledged

Balance
as at 31st

March 2016
Rs.

Balance as at
31st March

2015
Rs.

Asia Capital PLC
Seylan Bank PLC Long Term

Loan
100 Kosgoda Land

5 A – 2R – 8P
94,047,619 -

shinagawa Beach Resorts
(Private) Limited
Seylan Bank PLC Long Term

Loan
200 Shinagawa Land and

Building located in
Guruniwase Road,
Balapitiya

 141,895,073  176,000,000

1A – 0R – 10P
 Wadduwa Resorts
(Private) Limited
Seylan Bank PLC Long Term

Loan
325 Taprobane Land and

Buildings Located at No

[…]

At the reporting date, the Group interest bearing financial instruments were as follows;

GROUP COMPANY
31st March 31st March 31st March 31st March

2016 2015 2016 2015
Description  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

Fixed Rate Instruments
Financial Assets
   Fixed Deposit  32,583  116,970  32,583  116,970
   Staff Loan  286  268  286  268
Financial Liabilities
   Preference Facility loan 425,969 1,336,261 425,969 1,336,261
   Other Long Term Loans  (652,532)  (616,093)  (133,686)  (37,838)

Variable Rate Instruments
Financial Assets
  Reverse Repurchase Agreement  156  40,967  463  41,254
Financial Liabilities
  Direct Borrowings 309 288 309 288
  Reverse Repurchase Agreement  -  -  (786)  (552)
Commercial papers  (224,641)  (56,453)  (234,970)  (56,453)
  Bank Overdraft  (32,337)  (19,978)  (4,456)  (4,379)

 (450,207)  802,230 85,712 1,395,819

notes to the Financial statements

Annual Report 2015/16 95

(c) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
The Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through Bank Overdraft & Commercial Papers, which were
borrowed at a variable interest rate.

Group Profit or Loss Equity
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Variable Rate Instruments
Commercial Papers (2,261) 2,261 (2,261) 2,261

Direct Borrowings (31) 31 (31) 31
Bank Overdrafts (32) 32 (32) 32

Company Profit or Loss Equity
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Variable Rate Instruments
Commercial Papers (2,349) 2,349 (2,349) 2,349
Direct Borrowings (31) 31 (31) 31
Bank Overdrafts (4,456) 4,456 (4,456) 4,456

40 FAIR VALues
40.1 Fair Values verses carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities together with the carrying amounts shown in the Statement of
Financial Position as at 31st March 2016 are as follows;

GROUP COMPANY
Carrying
Amount

Fair Value Carrying
Amount

Fair Value

Description  Rs.'000  Rs.’000  Rs.'000  Rs.’000

Assets carried at Amortised Cost
Trade and Other Receivables 225,486 225,486 31,336 31,336
Loans and Receivables  32,739  32,739  33,046  33,046
Long Term Deposits and Advances  11,947  11,947  11,947  11,947
Amount due from Related Companies  -  -  664,200  664,200
Cash & Cash Equivalents  19,523  19,523  630  630

Liabilities carried at Amortised Cost
Interest Bearing Borrowings  1,303,452  1,303,452  795,720  795,720
Non Interest Bearing Borrowings  96,050  96,050  96,050  96,050
Trade & Other Payables  193,725  193,725  46,148  46,148
Amount due to Related Companies  -  -  20,595  20,595
Bank Overdraft  32,337  32,337  4,456  4,456

96Asia Capital PLC

40.2 Fair Value Hierarchy
40.2.1 The table below analyses Financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have

been defined as follows

2016
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Description  Rs.'000   Rs.'000

group
Fair Value through Profit & Loss  96,170  -  -   96,170
Available for Sale  -   -  114,853   114,853

 96,170  -  114,853 211,023

Company
Fair Value through Profit & Loss  96,170  -  -   96,170
Available for Sale  -   -  114,853  114,853

 96,170 -  114,853 211,023

40.2.2 The table below analyses Financial instruments carried at fair value,by valuation method. The different levels have
been defined as follows

2015
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Description  Rs.'000   Rs.'000

group
Fair Value through Profit & Loss 251,731  - - 251,731

251,731  - - 251,731

Company
Fair Value through Profit & Loss 251,731  - - 251,731

251,731 - - 251,731

41 DIReCTOR’s ResPOnsIBILITy FOR THe FInAnCIAL sTATeMenTs
Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these Financial Statements in accordance
with Sri Lanka Accounting Standards. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of Financial Statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making
accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

01 stock exchange Listing